

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 1918 of 2020

M/s. Pushp Steel & Mining Pvt. Ltd. **-Versus-** Union of India & Ors.

22/09/2020	<p>Mr. Ratan Kumar Singh, Advocate along with Mr. Jitendra Pali, Advocate for the Petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Ramakant Mishra, ASG along with Mr. Sharad Mishra, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.</p> <p>Mr. Amit Banerjee, Advocate for the Respondent No.3.</p> <p>Since all the respondents have entered appearance, issuance of notice part stands dispensed with.</p> <p>Counsel for the respondents are directed to submit their response within a period of 2 weeks, so that the issue involved in the writ petition itself can be decided at the motion stage itself.</p> <p>Counsel for the respondents are directed to file their reply by the 12th of October and thereafter one week time is granted for the petitioner to file rejoinder and as agreed by the parties, list this case on the 19th of October, 2019.</p> <p>Meanwhile considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case, purely as an interim measure, it is ordered that no coercive step</p>

shall be taken against the petitioner pursuant to the letter of the Government of India dated 14.09.2020, which is Annexure P/24 with the writ petition.

Needless to mention that the amount of Rs. 4,92,52,145/- offered by the respondents to the petitioner can be withdrawn by the petitioner without prejudice to the right as claimed for in the present writ petition.

**Sd/-
(P. Sam Koshy)
JUDGE**